IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No. SC03-1856

HOWARD A. ENGLE, M.D., et al.,

Petitioner,

vs.

LIGGETT GROUP, etc.

Respondents.

AMICUS BRIEF OF TOBACCO TRIAL LAWYERS ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

Norwood S. Wilner Spohrer, Wilner, Maxwell & Matthews, P.A. Florida Bar No. 222194 701 West Adams Street Jacksonville, FL 32204 (904) 354-8310 Attorneys for TTLA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page	
TABLE OF CONTENTS		i	
TABLE OF CITATIONS		ii	
INTEREST OF TOBACCO TRIAL LAWYERS ASSOCIATION (TTLA)		1	
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT		1	
ARGUMENT			
I.	The <i>Engle</i> class action provides the only realistic remedy for Floridians suffering from cigarette related diseases who wish to seek redress against the tobacco industry	2	
II.	The tobacco industry's conduct rightfully triggers liability for compensatory and punitive damages	4	
III.	The lower court's decision is in conflict with this Court's decision in <i>Carter v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corporation</i> , in its interpretation of preemption	7	
CONCLUSION		9	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE		10	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE			

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES		PAGE
Carter v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp., 779 So.2d 932, 942 (Fla. 2000)		2, 4
<i>See Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504, 514, 112 S.Ct. 2608, 120 L.Ed.2d 407 (1992)	7	
<i>Haines v. Liggett Group, Inc., et al.</i> , 814 F.Supp. 414, 421-424 (U.S.D.C. NJ, 1993)		2
<i>Kenyon v. RJ Reynolds Tobacco Company</i> , Case No. 00-05401 Div. D, In the Circuit Court for the Thirteenth Judicial Circuit,		
Hillsborough County, Florida		2
